
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

J. Henshaw
LLB (Hons)
Clerk to the Authority

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Community Safety and 
Protection Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website:
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority.

Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref: Our ref   HP/NP Date: 28 January 2019

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 

PROTECTION COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on TUESDAY, 5TH 

FEBRUARY, 2019 in the Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 

Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Public Document Pack

http://mfra.merseyfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=MFRA%20Meeting%20Reporting%20Protocol%20and%20Procedure&ID=314&RPID=131278&sch=doc&cat=13027&path=13027
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

5 FEBRUARY 2019

AGENDA

Members

Roy Gladden
Lynne Thompson
Denise Allen, Knowsley Council
Peter Brennan
Janet Grace, Sefton
Brian Kenny, Wirral
Paul Tweed
Lisa Preston
Lesley Rennie

1.  Preliminary matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) Declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any 
item of business on the Agenda

b) Any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) Items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

 Agenda Item 6, “Part 2 EXEMPT minutes” contains 
EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
The Minutes of the Previous Meeting, held on 4th September 2018, are 
submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by the 
committee chair. 



3.  Membership of Fire & Police Collaboration Committee (Pages 11 - 14)
To consider Report CFO/006/19 of the Monitoring Officer, concerning 
membership of the reconstituted Fire & Police Collaboration Committee; 
and provisional schedule of meeting dates. 

4.  SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN AUGUST TO NOVEMBER 2018 UPDATE 
(Pages 15 - 60)
To consider Report CFO/003/19 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
scrutiny of performance against the objectives and performance targets/ 
outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2018/19, for the period 
August to November 2018.

A presentation will be delivered in support of this report. 

5.  Arson Reduction Strategy Progress Report (Pages 61 - 72)
To consider Report CFO/008/19 of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the outcomes of the Arson Reduction Strategy, following 
significant progress on arson convictions. 

6.  Part 2 EXEMPT minutes (Pages 73 - 76)
The Part 2 - Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting, held on 4th 
September 2018, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for 
signature by the committee chair. 

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

4 SEPTEMBER 2018

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Lynne Thompson, Denise Allen, Peter Brennan, 
Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Paul Tweed, Lisa Preston, 
Lesley Rennie and Roy Gladden

Also Present:  

Apologies of absence were received from: 

7. CHAIR's ANNOUNCEMENT 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known. 

No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced.

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Members resolved that:

a) Cllr Kenny declared a personal interest in relation to item 5 “ICT 
Managed Service 3 Year Contract Extension” on the Agenda, as he 
is employed by British Telecoms.  No further declarations of interest 
were made by individual Members in relation to any item of business 
on the Agenda

b) Additional item 6 “Proposed Formby LLAR Development” was 
determined by the Chair as a matter of urgency and included on the 
Agenda; and

c) The following items of business required the exclusion of the press 
and public during consideration thereof, due to the possible 
disclosure of exempt information:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 Agenda item 5 “ICT Managed Service 3 Year Contract Extension” 
contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

 Agenda item 6 “Proposed Formby LLAR Development” contains 
EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Safety & Protection 
Committee held on 1st February 2018, were approved as a correct record and 
signed accordingly by the Chair.  

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2018-19 APRIL-JULY UPDATE 

Members considered report number CFO/053/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning performance against the objectives and the performance 
targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2018/19 for the period 
April to July 2018.

Members were provided with a brief introduction in relation to the 2018/19 
planning process which began in January 2018. They were informed that the 
April to July Service Delivery Plan Performance Report for 2018/19, is the 
document that reports and updates on the Functional Plan action points and 
Key/Benchmark Performance Indicators, against the targets that were approved 
by Members in March 2018.

A presentation was then delivered to Members by Jackie Sutton - IRMP Officer, 
in support of the report, which highlighted the following:- 

 There were 31 less primary fires this year, compared with the same 
period last year. 

 In July 2018, performance against the attendance standard dropped due 
to the hot weather, which increased the volume of incidents crews 
attended, both in Merseyside and in neighbouring authorities.  As 
performance remained above target for every other month, the 
attendance standard target has still been achieved.

 Carbon output was under target.  

 In July, sickness absence amongst grey book staff exceeded the 4% 
target for the first time this year, but as other months were below target, 
cumulatively, all personnel sickness absence is still achieving the target.  

Page 6



 Accidental dwelling fires were under target which is consistent with last 
year’s performance, however they did show a peak during June.  

 Up to 31st July, there has been 1 fatality and 27 injuries resulting from 
accidental dwelling fires.  Only 8 injuries were recorded as serious and 
the remainder were due to smoke inhalation.  

 The number of deliberate vehicle fires has been an ongoing problem, but 
so far this year numbers have fallen with 44 less incidents than in 2017.  

 The total number of false alarms that have been attended is within 10% 
of target.  

 There were 4317 more emergency calls received between April and June 
this year than last year.  In April there were 1603 calls recorded, raising 
to 6076 in July.  

 In terms of incidents attended, there were 278 more than last year.  

 The total number of secondary fires attended in April was very low at 
233, due to heavy rain.  

 The total number of special services attended was slightly under target.

 There has been 1 fatality at a Road Traffic Collision this year.  

 Home Fire Safety Checks were suspended in July, meaning the numbers 
completed so far are slightly lower than last year.  However the number 
of checks completed will be made up during the year.  

Members thanked Jackie for a very informative presentation which highlighted 
some good figures, including the low fatality numbers. They stated that they are 
questioned by Members of Parliament regarding the performance of Merseyside 
Fire & Rescue Services, so regular reports such as this ensures that they fully 
understand performance and are able to respond to questions when required.  

Members questioned if the Government are aware of the figures with regards to 
consideration of climate change.  They were informed that the Government get 
the figures directly from Services via the Incident Recording System and Home 
Office returns.  Members were also informed that this has been the hottest 
sustained since 1976.  

It was suggested to Members that they may wish to scrutinise this issue at a 
future meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.  

Members then queried the reasons behi
[...]
uded the work undertake around the wellbeing of staff, in 
particular, the work around Mental Health First Aid. Members wished to place on 
record, their thanks to all involved in the training.  

Members resolved that:

the People Strategy and implementation plan, be approved.  

Page 8



5. ICT Managed Service 3-Year Contract Extension 

This minute contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

6. Proposed Formby LLAR Development 

This minute contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

Close

Date of next meeting Tuesday, 5 February 2019

Signed:_____________________ Date:______________

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

DATE: 5 FEBRUARY 2019 REPORT NO: CFO/006/19
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

THE MONITORING OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

JANET HENSHAW REPORT 
AUTHOR:

KELLY 
KELLAWAY – 
DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 
MANAGER

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:
TITLE OF REPORT: MEMBERSHIP OF FIRE & POLICE COLLABORATION 

COMMITTEE

APPENDICES:

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members approve the membership of the reconstituted Fire & 
Police Collaboration Committee; and note the provisional schedule of meeting 
dates.

Recommendation

2. That Members:

a) Approve the membership of the reconstituted Fire & Police Collaboration 
Committee. 

b) Note the schedule of provisional meeting dates for the Committee (contained 
within paragraph 9). 

Introduction and Background

3. On 14th July 2015, the Fire & Police Collaboration Committee was established to 
progress collaboration between Merseyside Police and MFRA. This was a non-
decision making Committee, with the Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC) and 
Deputy PCC for Merseyside, being Co-opted Members.

4. However, on the 27th July 2017, the PCC became a full voting Member of MFRA; 
and the Committee was therefore removed from MFRA’s Committee Structure at 
its AGM on 14th June 2018. 

5. On 9th June 2018, the PCC informed the Monitoring Officer for MFRA of her 
intention to withdraw her full voting membership of MFRA, requesting that the 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Fire & Police Collaboration Committee of MFRA be reconstituted, to enable 
oversight and scrutiny, with regards to collaborative duties placed on both 
Services, to continue. 

6. Therefore, at the Authority Meeting on 18th October 2018, Members considered 
report CFO/061/18 – “Amendments to the Authority’s Constitution”, which 
approved the withdrawal of the PCC from full voting membership of MFRA; the 
reconstitution of the Fire & Police Collaboration Committee; and the Terms of 
Reference for that Committee. 

7. When the Committee was initially established in 2015, Membership of the 
Committee comprised of six Members: The Chair of the Authority; the two Vice-
Chairs of the Authority and one Opposition Member of the Authority, with the 
PCC and the Deputy PCC for Merseyside, co-opted onto the Committee. 

8. As MFRA now have only one Vice-Chair, it is proposed that the Committee 
consist of five Members, as follows: 

Membership

1. Cllr Les Byrom  - Chair of Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority (Chair)

2. Cllr Sharon Sullivan – Vice-Chair of Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority

3. Cllr Lynne Thompson  - Opposition Member of Merseyside Fire & 
Rescue Authority

4. Jane Kennedy – Police & Crime Commissioner for Merseyside (Co-
opted)

5. Emily Spurrell – Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner for Merseyside 
(Co-opted)

9. To assist with planning, a number of provisional meeting dates for the 
Committee, have been scheduled as follows:

 21st February 2019
 2nd July 2019
 24th September 2019
 21st January 2019

Equality and Diversity Implications

10. There are no equality or diversity implications directly concerned with this report. 

Staff Implications

Page 12



11. There are no staff implications directly concerned with this report. 

Legal Implications

12. The Policing and Crime Act 2017 (“The Act”) requires both the Police Service 
and Fire and Rescue Authorities to keep opportunities for collaboration under 
review in the interests of efficiency and effectiveness. 

13. Following the withdrawal of the PCC from full voting Membership of MFRA; and 
the reconstitution of the Fire & Police Collaboration Committee, approving the 
membership of this Committee will enable it to meet and ensure that MFRA 
continues to fulfil this requirement.

 

Financial Implications & Value for Money

14. There are no additional financial or value for money implications, in relation to 
this report, as no additional allowance payments will be made to any Member 
appointed to, or Co-opted onto the Fire & Police Collaboration Committee. 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications

15. There are no direct risk management, health and safety, or environmental 
implications, concerned with this report.

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters

16. The reconstitution of the Fire & Police Collaboration Committee, with the right 
representation, will enable sufficient oversight and scrutiny to continue of the 
collaborative work undertaken by MFRA and Merseyside Police. This will ensure 
that collaboration and working relationships between the two services, continues 
to be enhanced, which will continue to benefit the communities of Merseyside. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS

CFO/070/15

CFO/052/17

CFO/061/18

“Ongoing And Future Collaboration With Merseyside Police And PCC”

“Representation of the Police And Crime Commissioner For Merseyside 
On Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority”

“Amendments To The Authority’s Constitution”

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

DATE: 5 FEBRUARY 2019 REPORT NO: CFO/003/19
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

JACKIE 
SUTTON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN AUGUST TO NOVEMBER 2018 
UPDATE

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 

APPENDIX B:

FUNCTIONAL PLAN UPDATES AUG-
NOV 2018
KPI UPDATE AUG-NOV 2018

Purpose of Report

1.
To request that Members scrutinise performance against the objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2018/19 for 
the period August to November 2018.

Recommendation

2. That Members approve the attached reports for publication on the website.

Introduction and Background

3. The 2018/19 planning process began in January 2018.  The process considered 
organisational risk, legislation, financial constraints and consultation outcomes to 
create innovative and value for money initiatives in order to inform the IRMP and 
Service Delivery Plan.

4. The August to November Service Delivery Plan Performance Report for 2018/19 is 
the document that reports and updates on the Functional Plan action points and 
Key/Benchmark Performance Indicators against the targets that were approved by 
Members in March 2018.

5. While this report is for the period August to November the data used is cumulative 
from April to November 2018. 

6. Reporting is provided on a regular basis to Members through the Authority’s 
Committees.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Performance Indicators

7. In March 2018 a full annual review of performance indicators and their relevance 
was carried out.  It was agreed Performance measures would continue to be grouped 
in the following way:

 Summary Indicators – key summary performance indicators to measure how 
MFRA is performing.  A number of these indicators are 

 Service Plan outcomes - Key Performance Indicators 
 Tier 1 - Outputs – contributory outcomes and Local Performance Indicators
 Tier 2 – Output - Local Performance Indica
[...]
REEN & RED book (non uniformed) 
personnel

TD09
Overall sickness among all staff at 2.93% shifts lost to sickness absence is 
below the 4% target.  In November 2017 performance was  4.41%.

WD11
WD12

Uniformed staff absence during April – Nov was 3.47% of shifts lost to 
sickness absence.  This was better performance than 2017/18 when it was 
4.95%.  
Non uniformed staff absence was 2.17% compared to 3.56% in 2017

Page 59



14

TE10  Total carbon output of all buildings

Service Plan Target
Apr-Nov 2018/19

52.3 Progress to Date 51

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

Month

Co
un

t

TE10 Total carbon output of all buildings

TE10
Carbon output at 51 from all buildings is consistent with this 
period in 2017 when it was 50.7.  This measurement is CO2 per 
metre per building.  

Page 60



MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

DATE: 5TH FEBRUARY 2019 REPORT NO: CFO/008/19
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

ASSISTANT CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

AM KEEN REPORT 
AUTHOR:

SM JOE 
CUNLIFFE

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

GM RYDER, SM KAY, SM DANIELS, SM HARLAND, SM 
MULLEN

TITLE OF REPORT: ARSON REDUCTION STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:

APPENDIX B:

Serious and Organised Crime Strategy 

Convictions for arson 2017/18

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of the outcomes of the Arson Reduction Strategy, following 
significant progress on arson convictions.

Recommendation

2. That Members note; 
2.1. The effectiveness of fire scene investigations when working in 

partnership with Merseyside Police in securing arson convictions;
2.2. The efficiencies gained by the public purse due to our partnership 

working in Arson reduction and the quality of evidence presented in the 
Authority’s fire scene investigation reports;

2.3. The effectiveness of the Arson Reduction Strategy in increas
[...]
on Community Safety Partnership Executive boards across the 
Mersey region and on Disarm Partnership and Multi Agency Response to Threat 
Harm and Risk (MARTHR) groups. This allows information and intelligence to be 
shared amongst partners regarding arson hotspot areas and perpetrators. 

10. IIT officers and MFRS Arson Team work closely with Merseyside Police, Local 
Authority Community Safety Teams and other partners to reduce arson and the 
effects it has on communities, activities include:

10.1. Target hardening pre and post deliberate fire incidents;
10.2. Merseyside Police making live referrals to MFRA Arson teams via the 

Potential Arson Threat Scheme
10.3. Merseyside Police operational interventions including Operation Banger 

which aims to reduce the impact of deliberate fire setting and misuse of 
fireworks leading up to and during the bonfire period and Operation Milna 
which targets the reduction of threat, harm and risk from arson and 
deliberate fire setting 

10.4. Internal referrals to MFRA Protection Officers when breaches of fire 
safety legislation are identified.

11.The recent success of Operation Milna demonstrates the effectiveness of 
partnership working; for example - between June 2017 and May 2018, over 100 
bin fires were attended in the Wavertree area. The joint Operation with Merseyside 
Police saw increased police patrols in the area to apprehend the perpetrator whilst 

Page 62



MFRA officers provided assurance visits in the risk area. As a result the perpetrator 
was identified and charged with a number of acts of arson. The perpetrator was 
sentenced to a 15 year custodial sentence in November 2018.

 
12.The socio-economic effects of arson cannot be underestimated and the effects it 

has on a community. Arson involving businesses costs an average of £1.7 billion 
per year nationally in the UK (Source: The Economic Cost of fire: estimates for 
2008-Fire research report 3/2011 published by DCLG) and can result in businesses 
ne
[...]
17 18 MOUNT AVE,HIGHER 
BEBINGTON

Stephen Hughes Guilty Pleaded 
guilty

4 years

07/08/2017 9 AVIARY COURT, ORRELL 
PARK

Barry Wilson Guilty pleaded 
guilty

20 months

02/09/2017 14 RYDAL 
STREET,ANFIELD

Laurie Ursell Guilty pleaded 
guilty

2 years 
(suspended)

08/09/2017 2 HAMILTON 
SQUARE,BIRKENHEAD

Kieren Brady Guilty Changed 
plea during 
trial

4 years 9 
months

08/09/2017 DEAN ROAD, WATERLOO Mathew Mercer Guilty Pleaded 
guilty

Awaiting 
sentence

01/10/2017 YMCA, LEEDS 
ST,LIVERPOOL

Peter Whelan Gullty Following 
trial 
(Newton 
Hearing)

3 years 2 
months

19/02/2018 186 MILL STREET,ST 
HELENS

Lesley 
Whittaker

Guilty Pleaded 
guilty

2 years 4 
months

07/03/2018 47 ROSESIDE 
DRIVE,NETHERLEY

Darryl 
Messenger

Guilty pleaded 
guilty

2 years 
(suspended)

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Membership of Fire & Police Collaboration Committee
	4 SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN AUGUST TO NOVEMBER 2018 UPDATE
	Appendix 1: SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN AUGUST TO NOVEMBER 2018 UPDATE
	Appendix 2: KPI REPORT AUGUST TO NOVEMBER 2018 UPDATE

	5 Arson Reduction Strategy Progress Report
	Appendix A: Serious and Organised Crime Strategy
	Appendix B: Convictions for 2017/18

	6 Part 2 EXEMPT minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

5 FEBRUARY 2019

MINUTES

Present:  Councillors Roy Gladden, Lynne Thompson, Peter Brennan, 
Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Paul Tweed, Lisa Preston and 
Lesley Rennie

Also Present:  

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Denise Allen

7. CHAIR's ANNOUNCEMENT 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known. 

No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced.

1. Preliminary matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) the following item of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of 
exempt information:



 Agenda Item 6 “Part 2 EXEMPT minutes” contains EXEMPT 
information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Safety & Protection 
Committee held on 4th September 2018, were approved as a correct record and 
signed accordingly by the Chair.  

3. Membership of Fire & Police Collaboration Committee 

Members considered report number CFO/0006/19 of the Monitoring Officer, 
concerning the approval for the membership of the reconstituted Fire & Police 
Collaboration Committee (F&PCC); and  the provisional schedule of meeting 
dates. 

Members were informed that the Policing and Crime Act 2017 requires both the 
Police and Fire and Rescue Authorities to keep opportunities for collaboration 
under review in the interests of efficiency and effectiveness.  
MFRA established the F&PCC on 14th July 2015, however on the 27th July 2017 
the Police and Crime Commissioner for Merseyside (PCC) became a full 
Member of MFRA, so the F&PCC came to an end.  The PCC requested to leave 
the Authority, also requesting that the F& PCC be reconstituted and on 18th 
October 2018, this request was approved.  

The proposed Membership of the Committee would be as follows:

 Cllr Les Byrom, Chair of MFRA and Chair of the F&PCC
 Cllr Sharon Sullivan, Vice Chair of MFRA
 Cllr Lynne Thompson, Opposition Member of MFRA
 Jane Kennedy, Police & Crime Commissioner for Merseyside
 Emily Spurrell, Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner for Merseyside

The provisional dates for the Committee are:

 21st February 2019
 2nd July 2019
 24th September 2019
 21st January 2020

Members asked what the quorum for this Committee would be and it was 
confirmed that it would be 3 Members consisting of the Chair or Vice Chair of 
MFRA and PCC or Deputy PCC for Merseyside.  It was also added that this 
Committee is not a decision making Committee and they would report anything 
of importance back to MFRA.  



Members resolved that:

a) the membership of the reconstituted Fire & Police Collaboration 
Committee, be approved. 

b) the schedule of provisional meeting dates for the Committee, be noted. 

4. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN AUGUST TO NOVEMBER 2018 UPDATE 

Members considered report number CFO/003/19 of the Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning performance against the objectives and the performance 
targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2018/19 for the period 
August to November 2018.

Members were informed that while this report is for the period August to 
November the data used is cumulative from April to November 2018.  

A presentation was delivered to Members by Jackie Sutton - IRMP Officer, in 
support of the report, which highlighted the following:- 

 There are 54 functional plan action points for 2018/19:- 2 are on hold and 
4 have been completed.  Many of these actions rolled over from 17/18 
and will continue through 18/19 as they are ongoing projects. Information 
was provided on the detail of these

 There was extremely hot weather in June and July which had a massive 
impact on some incident types, although the performance has generally 
been under target since August and even during the bonfire period.  

 There were 148 less primary fires this year, than by 30th November 2017. 
 The attendance standard has been achieved on 92.8% of occasions.  
 Carbon output has not gone up.  
 In 17/18 the shifts lost to sickness was 4.41% and this year it is 2.93%, 

which is under the 4% target.  
 Accidental dwelling fires were under target which is consistent with last 

year’s performance, however they did show a peak during June.  
 Up to 30th November 2018 there had been 2 fatalities in accidental 

dwelling fires, however sadly in January 2019 there were a further 2, an 
87 year old male and an 85 year old female.  We will continue to target 
those considered most at risk for home safety interventions such as Safe 
and Well.  

 Of the 58 injuries in accidental dwelling fires 13 were recorded as 
serious, meaning the majority were minor such as checks for slight 
smoke inhalation.  

 Deliberate fires in non-domestic premises have fallen this year.  A large 
proportion of these incidents were in prisons and the number of them has 
gone up not down.  

 The number of deliberate vehicle fires has been an ongoing problem, but 
so far this year numbers have fallen with 105 less incidents than in 2017.  

 The total number of incidents attended along with the number of fires 
attended are within 10% of target.  



 False alarms are closely monitored.  Aside from hospitals the majority are 
sheltered accommodation and are recorded as faults, but we are working 
closely with them to manage their systems, as we don’t want to 
discourage calls.  

 There have been 76 less Anti-Social Behaviour fires this year than at 
November 2017.  9 incident were violence at work related and these 
were recorded on OSHENS which allows our partner organisations to 
target areas of risk.  

 There were 4092 more emergency calls received by November than last 
year.  In July there were 6076.  This has now fallen below target most 
months and within 10% of target during November with 2191 calls.  

 4297 total secondary incidents were attended, which is 326 more 
incidents than last year.  1751 of these incidents were in June and July.  

 The total number of special services attended is slightly more than last 
year.  While this shows as over target, there has been much discussion 
about if we really want to decrease the numbers we attend.  For 19/20 
there will be no target and it will be quality assurance.  

 Road Traffic Collisions (RTC’s) are over target this year.  
 There have been 236 injuries in RTC’s, of which 45 were considered 

serious.  3 fatal RTC’s have taken place to date this year.  MFRS only 
attend approximately 1/5 of RTC’s in Merseyside and our partners 
Merseyside Police use data recording, known as Killed and Seriously 
Injured (KSI), which shows a decreasing trend for injuries and fatalities in 
RTC’s.  

 32406 total Home Fire Safety Checks (HFSC’s) have taken place to 30th 
November 2018.  25683 were conducted by Operational Crews, even 
though HFSC’s were suspended in June and July due to spate 
conditions.  5660 safe and well visits were completed by Prevention 
Advocates.  

Members asked if the target was met for the number of special service incidents 
attended and were advised that 5 years of data is used to set the Authority’s 
performance targets. The CFO described the benefit to the public in relation to 
such activity.  Emergency Medical Response was provided as an example of 
the benefit of such work.  

Members thanked Jackie for her presentation and asked if we have got data 
from HFSC referrals to other agencies such as adult social care.  Members 
were informed that this question could not be answered at the time of asking, 
but were told that the service do hold that information. It was suggested to 
Members that this would be a good question for a future Scrutiny Committee.  

Members praised the HFSC presentation that was given to Liverpool City 
Council before Christmas 2018.  The figures presented at these astounded 
Councillors and the presentation was said to be conducted to a high standard.  
It was recommended by Members that this is shown to more organisations.  
Members of other Local Authorities added that they would recommend this 
presentation for their own districts.  



Members were informed with regards to the number of fatal fires the Service 
had responded to (4 fatal fires to date) including the most recent double fatal fire 
that had occurred in in Old Swan. Members were made aware that there would 
be a campaign on Friday 8th February 2019.  This campaign is ran in order to 
provide community reassurance, Members were invited to attend along with 
firefighters, volunteers and advocates.  

Members resolved that: 

a) the attached reports for publication on the website, be approved; and

b) the make-up of partner referrals for HFSC’s, to be considerd as part of 
the  scrutiny process.  

5. Arson Reduction Strategy Progress Report 

Members considered report number CFO/008/19 of the Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer, concerning the outcomes of the Arson Reduction Strategy, following 
significant progress on arson convictions.

Members were advised that our Incident Investigation Team (IIT) have been 
effective in securing convictions over individuals.  

Members had previously received a presentation regarding the work IIT do.  The 
presentation gave Members an insight into the effort that is put into 
investigations, such as the Echo Arena Car Park fire which was a large profile 
case.  

The HMI inspectorate praised the IIT and were impressed with the 20 
convictions made over a 12 month period.  15 of these convictions had entered 
early guilty pleas.  

Members were informed that the recent success of Operation Milna 
demonstrated the effectiveness of partnership working between MFRA and 
Merseyside Police.  Over 100 bin fires were attended in the Wavertree area and 
as a result of increased police patrols and MFRA assurance visits, the 
perpetrator was identified and charged with a number of acts of arson.  The 
perpetrator was sentenced to a 15 year custodial sentence in November 2018.  

MFRA will continue to support and improve the skills of our staff.  The IIT 
receive a significant amount of training and due to the qualifications, skills and 
experience, they are classed as an ‘expert witness’ in a court.   

IIT officers are being trained with the capability that meets the Code of Practice 
for Fire Scene Investigators and the expertise set by the International Standards 
Organisation.  

Members commended IIT and the fantastic work they do to secure so many 
guilty pleas.  It was asked by Members that we encourage fire prevention by 
publicising our convictions to deter arson.  



Members resolved that:

a. the effectiveness of fire scene investigations when working in 
partnership with Merseyside Police in securing arson convictions, 
be noted;

b. the efficiencies gained by the public purse due to our partnership 
working in Arson reduction and the quality of evidence presented 
in the Authority’s fire scene investigation reports, be noted; 

c. the effectiveness of the Arson Reduction Strategy in increasing the 
safety of communities in Merseyside by preventing deliberate fire 
setting, be noted; and

d. the Corporate Communications department will broadcast the 
consequences of actions and penalties that can be received for 
arson, to help prevent it, be approved.  

6. Part 2 EXEMPT minutes 

The Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Safety & 
Protection Committee held on 4th September 2018, were approved as a correct 
record and signed accordingly by the Chair.  

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 11 April 2019

Signed:_____________________ Date:______________


